CONTRACT FOR FAMILY COURT SERVICES

This contract is entered into the 28th day of April , 2003, by and between the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners ("Commissioners") and the City of Jacksonville/ Judicial/FAMILY MEDIATION UNIT ("City").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Commissioners have levied a service charge of Forty-Five Dollars (\$45.00) on any petition for a modification of a final judgment of dissolution of marriage filed in Nassau County, pursuant to section 44.108(3), Florida Statutes, to fund Family Court Services in Nassau County; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and provisions set forth in this contract to be kept and performed by each party, it is agreed as follows:

1. TERM OF CONTRACT

This contract shall commence on October 1, 2003 and shall terminate on September 30, 2004.

2. CONTRIBUTION OF SERVICE CHARGE

The Commissioners shall contribute the proceeds pursuant to the service charge of \$45.00 levied on any petition for a modification of a final judgment of dissolution of marriage filed in Nassau County to the Fourth Judicial Circuit's Family Mediation Unit Trust Fund, Account Number 701-COSR15CFCF-34856, for Family Court Services. The Commissioners shall contribute said proceeds once per quarter, with each quarter's payment due on the 15th of the subsequent month.

In the event the Family Court Services program is terminated in Nassau County, the City

shall reimburse the Commissioners the pro rata share of the proceeds paid to the City.

The City will provide a quarterly report to the Commissioners of the services provided and cost of services to Nassau County for fees paid to the City.

3. <u>ENTIRETY OF CONTRACT</u>

WITNESSETH:

This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and may not be amended, changed, or supplemented except by agreement in writing signed by all parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this contract the day and year first above written.

4/30/03 Date	By:	Chairman, Nassau County Board of County Commissioners
5/5/03 Date	Ву:	H. Britt Beasley, in his capacity as Court Administrator Judicial/Family Mediation Unit
ATTEST:		
4/30/03 Date	By:	J. M. Oxley, (r., Clerk of Courts Nassau County
Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney		
Sate Sate	By:	Michael S. Müllin, Esquire



FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA CLAY, DUVAL AND NASSAU COUNTIES FAMILY COURT SERVICES MIA HEINEY, SR. DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Duval County Courthouse 330 East Bay Street, Room 413 Jacksonville Florida 32202 Telephone: 904-630-7682 Fax: 904-630-4790 Clay County Courthouse 825 North Orange Avenue, Room 309 P. O. Drawer 1867 Green Cove Springs Florida 32043 Telephone: 904-278-3636 Fax: 904-278-3640 Nassau County Courthouse 191 Nassau Place Yulee, Florida 32097 Telephone: 904-491-2028 Fax: 904-491-2029

May 7, 2003

Mr. J. M. "Chip" Oxley, Jr. Ex-Officio Clerk Post Office Box 456 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035

Dear Chip:

Enclosed is one original copy of the Contract for General Master/Hearing Officer Program and one original copy of the Contract for Family Court Services. Thank you for your assistance in executing these contracts.

Sincerely,

Mia Heiney,

Sr. Deputy Court Administrator

Enclosures (2)

cc: H. Britt Beasley, Court Administrator

Conni Lewis, Sr. Deputy Court Administrator



FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT OF FLORIDA CLAY, DUVAL AND NASSAU COUNTIES

FAMILY COURT SERVICES

MIA HEINEY SENIOR DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

April 10, 2003

DUVAL COUNTY COURTHOUSE 330 EAST BAY STREET JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202 (904) 630-2111 FAX (904) 630-2979

Room #413

Mr. J. M. (Chip) Oxley, Jr. Clerk of Courts Nassau County Nassau County Courthouse P. O. Box 456 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-0458

RE: General Master/Child Support Hearing Officer and

Family Court Services Contracts for Fiscal Year 2003 - 2004

Dear Mr. Oxley:

Enclosed are two original copies of the General Master/Child Support Hearing Officer and Family Court Services Contracts for the 2003 - 2004 fiscal year. The General Master/Child Support Hearing Officer contract reflects the total expense to the City of Jacksonville for services provided to Nassau County. The amount of the contract represents two-thirds (¾) of the cost of operating the General Master/Child Support Hearing Officer Program in Nassau County with the remaining costs currently being paid from state funds.

Once the required signatures for all Nassau County officials have been obtained, please return the signed contracts to me. I will forward an original copy of each contract to you once they have been signed by the court administrator, H. Britt Beasley. Please feel free to contact me, at 630-7682, if you have any questions concerning either contract.

Sincerely,

Mia Heiney

Sr. Deputy Court Administrator

Enclosures (4)

cc: H. Britt Beasley, Court Administrator

Conni Lewis, Sr. Deputy Court Administrator